- 1 HB169
- 2 188960-1
- 3 By Representative Hurst (N & P)
- 4 RFD: Local Legislation
- 5 First Read: 11-JAN-18

1	188960-1:n:11/28/2017:FC/bm LSA2017-3578
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	A BILL
10	TO BE ENTITLED
11	AN ACT
12	
13	Relating to Talladega County; to amend Act 91-522 of
14	the 1991 Regular Session (Acts 1991, p. 923), providing for
15	the employment of a county engineer; to provide for an
16	exception to the residency requirement.
17	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF ALABAMA:
18	Section 1. Section 1 of Act 91-522 of the 1991
19	Regular Session (Acts 1991, p. 923), is amended to read as
20	follows:
21	"Section 1. The Talladega County Commission shall
22	employ a county engineer who shall be a thoroughly qualified
23	and competent civil engineer possessing all of the
24	qualifications as specified for county engineers under the
25	general laws of the State of Alabama, who shall devote his ${ m or}$
26	her entire time and attention to the maintenance and
27	construction of the Talladega County public roads, highways,

bridges, and ferries; and who shall reside in Talladega County during his <u>or her</u> employment. <u>Notwithstanding the foregoing</u>, <u>the Talladega County Commission may waive the requirement that</u> <u>the county engineer reside in the county by a majority vote of</u> <u>the county commission.</u>" <u>Section 2. This act shall become effective</u> immediately following its passage and approval by the

8 Governor, or its otherwise becoming law.